CHAPTER 4
Microstructural Characterization and Microhardness
variation after USSP treatment
4.1 INTRODUCTION
This chapter discusses the effects of ultrasonic shot peening on microstructure,
surface roughness, and microhardness. Solution treated (900 °C for 1 hour) and water
quenched Ti-13Nb-13Zr alloy samples were exposed to ultrasonic shot peening (USSP)
with hard steel balls of 3 mm diameter for a duration ranging from 15 to 360 seconds.

constant frequency of 20 kHz with amplitude of 80 µm. The duration of USSP was varied
from 15 to 360 s. The designations of the different samples are shown in Table 4.1. The
microstructure of the Un-USSP sample was examined using optical and scanning
electron microscope (SEM) after etching the polished surface with Kroll's reagent. In-
depth analysis of microstructure of the surface region was carried out using transmission
Chapter 4  Microstructural Characterization and
Microhardness variation after USSP treatment
64
electron microscope (Technai G2) at 200 kV. X-ray diffraction (XRD) analysis was done
prior to and also post USSP treatment, using Empyrean Panalytical X-ray diffractometer
with Co Kα radiation to determine the phase constituents.
Table 4.1 Designations of the USSP treated specimens.
USSP Treatment Duration
(seconds)
Designation
15 USSP15
30 USSP30
60 USSP60
120 USSP120
240 USSP240
360 USSP360
Figure 4.1  (a) Optical, (b) SEM, and (c) TEM micrographs of the Un-USSP (900WQ)
sample.
Chapter 4  Microstructural Characterization and
Microhardness variation after USSP treatment